

NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
New Jersey Law Center
One Constitution Square
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
Tel.: (732) 937-7505

W.S. (initials representing plaintiff)	:	SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
	:	DOCKET NO.: 086633
	:	:
Plaintiff-Respondent	:	ON APPEAL FROM:
	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
vs.	:	APPELLATE DIVISION
	:	DOCKET NO.: A-2066-20T1
DEREK HILDRETH,	:	:
	:	SAT BELOW:
Defendant	:	HON. CARMEN MESSANO, P.J.A.D
and	:	HON ALLISON E. ACCURSO, J.A.D.
	:	HON. LISA ROSE, J.A.D.
LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT	:	:
and MYRON L.POWELL ELEMENTARY	:	:
SCHOOL and its teachers,	:	:
directors, officers, employees,	:	:
agents, counselors, servants or	:	:
volunteers	:	:
	:	:
Defendants-Appellants	:	:

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

OF COUNSEL:

Jeralyn L. Lawrence, Esq., President
New Jersey State Bar Association
New Jersey Law Center
One Constitution Square
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
Attorney ID: 015211996

ON THE BRIEF:

Craig J. Hubert, Esq./Attorney ID: 030721990
Thomas J. Manzo, Esq./Attorney ID: 013182008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities.....ii

Preliminary Statement.....1

Procedural History and Statement of Facts.....3

Legal Argument.....4

 I. Legislative intent is operative and supports
 retroactivity of P.L. 2019 c. 120, §84

 II. The “time of the decision” principle supports
 retroactive application of P.L. 2019 c. 120, §8 .. 12

 III. P.L. 2019 c. 120, §8 is a procedural rule which
 further supports its application14

Conclusion.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bradley v. School Bd. Of Richmond, 416 U.S. 696 (1974) .13,14

Busik v. Levine, 63 N.J. 351, appeal dismissed,
414 U.S. 106 (1973).....14

Dewey v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., 121 N.J. 69 (1990)....14

Division of Motor Vehicles v. Kleinert,
198 N.J. Super. 363 (App. Div. 1985).....7

Gibbons v. Gibbons, 86 N.J. 515 (1981).....6

Henry v. Shopper's World, 200 N.J. Super. 14
(App. Div. 1985)..... 8

In re Petition of South Lakewood Water Co.,
61 N.J. 230 (1972).....13

In re Protest of Coastal Permit Program Rules,
354 N.J. Super. 293 (App. Div. 2002).....13

Jersey City Chap. Prop. Owners Protective Ass'n v.
City Council, 55 N.J. 86 (1969).....8

Johnson v. Roselle EZ Quick, LLC,
226 N.J. 370 (2016).....5,6,14

Kruvant v. Mayor and Council of Cedar Grove Tp.,
82 N.J. 435 (1980).....6,12,13

LaFage v. Jani, 166 N.J. 412 (2001).....8

Marshall v. Klebonov, 118 N.J. 23 (2006).....8

N.J. Builders, Owners and Managers Ass'n v. Blair,
60 N.J. 330 (1972).....7,8

Nobega v. Edison Glen Assocs., 167 N.J. 520 (2001).....5

No Illegal Points, Citizens for Driver's Rights, Inc.
v. Florio, 264 N.J. Super. 318 (App. Div.), certif.
denied, 134 N.J. 479 (1993).....7,8

<u>Paramus Substantive Certification No. 47, 249 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 1991)</u>	7
<u>Phillips v. Curiale, 128 N.J. 608 (1992)</u>	13
<u>Pizzo Manten Group v. Tp. Of Randolph, 137 N.J. 216 (1994)</u>	13
<u>R.A. v. W. Essex Reg'l Sch. Bd. of Educ., 2021 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1951</u>	11
<u>Rothman v. Rothman, 65 N.J. 219 (1974)</u>	6
<u>State v. Bey, 112 N.J. 45 (1988)</u>	16
<u>State v. Ventron Corp., 94 N.J. 473 (1983)</u>	6
<u>State Dep't of Env't Prot. v. Ventron, 94 N.J. 473 (1983)</u>	13
<u>State in the Interest of K.A.W., 104 N.J. 112 (1986)</u>	12
<u>State v. S.J.C., 471 N.J. Super. 608, fn. 10 (App. Div. Apr. 28, 2022)</u>	12
<u>Thorpe v. Hous. Auth. Of Durham, 393 U.S. 268 (1969)</u>	13
<u>United States v. Schooner Peggy, 5 U.S. 103 (1801)</u>	12
<u>Walker v. N.J. Dep't of Insts. & Agencies, 147 N.J. Super. 485 (App. Div. 1977)</u>	13

STATUTES/LAWS

<u>N.J.S.A. 2A:14-2a</u>	5, 9
<u>N.J.S.A. 2A:14-2b (a)</u>	5
<u>N.J.S.A. 2A:14-2c</u>	4
<u>N.J.S.A. 2A:14-26b (a)</u>	9
<u>N.J.S.A. 59:2-1.3 (a)</u>	5
<u>N.J.S.A. 59:2-1.3 (b)</u>	5

N.J.S.A. 59:8-3.....5

N.J.S.A. 59:8-3(b)4,5

N.J.S.A. 59:8-8.....1

P.L. 2019, c. 120.....1,2,4,9,16

P.L. 2019, c. 120, §7.....5

P.L. 2019, c. 120, §8.....4,5,6,12,14

P.L. 2019, c. 120, §9.....5

P.L. 2019, c. 120, §10.....4

P.L. 2019, c. 239.....1,2

P.L. 2019, c. 239, §1.....5

P.L. 2019, c. 239, §2.....9,15

MISCELLANEOUS

Richard A. Posner, Statutory Interpretation in the Classroom and in the Courtroom, 50 U. Chi. L. Rev 800 (Spring 1983).....7

S. Judiciary Comm. Statement to S. Comm. Substitute for S. No. 477 (March 7, 2019).....2,15

Governor’s Statement to S. Comm. Substitute for S. 477 (May 13, 2019).....2
